OFFERED BY: Mayor Alonso

A RESOLUTION TO DECLARE THE NECESSITY FOR REPLACING THE TAX LEVY IN EXCESS OF THE TEN-MILL LIMITATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

- **WHEREAS,** the Council of the City of Reminderville has determined that the amount of taxes which may be raised, within the ten-mill limitation will be insufficient to provide an adequate amount for the necessary requirements of the City of Reminderville; and
- **WHEREAS,** pursuant to O.R.C. 5705.19(G), it is necessary to levy a tax in excess of the ten-mill limitation for the general construction, reconstruction, and repair of streets, roads, and bridges within the City; and therefore,
- **NOW, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:
- **SECTION 1.** That it is necessary to replace the tax levy in excess of the ten-mill limitation for the benefit of the entire territory of the City of Reminderville at a rate not exceeding 3.0 mills for each \$1.00 of valuation, which amounts to \$3.00 for each \$1,000.00 of valuation, for a period of five years, such levy being effective for the 2023 tax year and to commence collection in calendar year 2024.
- **SECTION 2.** That the question of replacing such taxes shall be submitted to the electors of the entire territory of the City of Reminderville at the election to be held at the usual voting places within said City of Reminderville on the 7th day of November, 2023.
- **SECTION 3**. That the replacement of said levy shall be levied on the entire territory of the City of Reminderville, which is located entirely in Summit County, Ohio, and is not located in more than one county, and shall be extended on the tax list pursuant to Section 1 above, if a majority of the electors voting thereon vote in favor thereof.
- **SECTION 4.** That the City Finance Director is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the Board of Elections, Summit County, Ohio, as provided by law, and notify the Board of Elections to cause notice of election on the question of levying such tax to be given as required by law.
- **SECTION 5.** The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.
- **SECTION 6.** That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville to wit: to perfect filing within the time period required by law. If this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:	
Attestation:	Sam Alonso, Mayor
Stacey Task Clerk of Council	
hereby certify that the foregoing RESO	of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do LUTION 65-2023 was duly and regularly passed by the a regular meeting of Council on the day of
	Stacey Task Clerk of Council